

No. 23-175

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON, *Petitioner*,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *Respondents*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NORTH
DAKOTA LEAGUE OF CITIES, CITIES OF
ALBUQUERQUE, ANCHORAGE, COLORADO
SPRINGS, HENDERSON, LAS VEGAS, MILWAUKEE,
PROVIDENCE, REDONDO BEACH, SAINT PAUL,
SAN DIEGO, SEATTLE, SPOKANE, AND TACOMA,
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, AND THE
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANN DAVISON
Seattle City Attorney
BRANDON RAIN
Counsel of Record
TOM KUFFEL
GHAZAL SHARIFI
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 684-8200
brandon.rain@seattle.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

AMANDA KARRAS
General Counsel
ERICH EISELT
Deputy General Counsel
51 Monroe St.
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Municipal
Lawyers Association*

STEPHANIE D.
ENGBRETSON
Deputy Director
410 E. Front Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58504

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
North Dakota League of
Cities*

LAUREN KEEFE
City Attorney
One Civic Plaza NW
Albuquerque, NM 87103

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae City of
Albuquerque, NM*

ANNE R. HELZER
Municipal Attorney
632 W. 6th Ave.
Ste. 730
Anchorage, AK 99501

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae City of
Anchorage, AK*

WYNETTA MASSEY
City Attorney
30 S. Nevada Ave.
Ste. 501
Colorado Springs, CO
80903

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae City of Colorado
Springs, CO*

NICHOLAS G. VASKOV
City Attorney
240 S. Water Street
Henderson, NV 89015

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Henderson, NV*

DANA M.O. VIOLA
Corporation Counsel
530 S. King St.
Rm. 110
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City and County of
Honolulu, HI*

JEFF DOROCAK
Las Vegas City Attorney
495 S. Main St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Las Vegas, NV*

TEARMAN SPENCER
City Attorney
ROBIN A. PEDERSON
Deputy City Attorney
200 E. Wells Street
Rm. 800
Milwaukee, WI 53202

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae City of
Milwaukee, WI*

JEFF DANA
City Solicitor
444 Westminster St.
Ste. 220
Providence, RI 02903

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae City of
Providence, RI*

MICHAEL WEBB
City Attorney
415 Diamond St.
Redondo Beach, CA
90277

*Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE HOMELESSNESS CRISIS IS COMPLEX AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS HAVE PARALYZED LOCAL COMMUNITIES’ ABILITY TO ADDRESS IT IN THE PLACES WHERE IT IS MOST ACUTE 4

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE RESHAPES THE LOCAL POLICE POWER IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND BASIC FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES 9

 A. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Impose Substantive Limits on Criminal Responsibility 10

 B. “Involuntary Conduct” Cannot Be Summarily Prejudged for An Entire Class 12

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Other Decisions Explaining Similar Exercises of Police Power..... 15

| | |
|--|----|
| III. THE “SHELTER AVAILABILITY” TEST IS UNWORKABLE AND IMPOSES FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ON LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE..... | 17 |
| A. <i>Johnson</i> Requires Local Governments to Provide Shelters at Public Expense..... | 18 |
| B. <i>Johnson’s</i> Shelter Availability Test Is Unworkable..... | 20 |
| IV. STATES AND LOCALITIES ARE RESPONDING DEMOCRATICALLY WITH BIPARTISAN LAWS TARGETING THE CAUSES OF HOMELESSNESS..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) | 14 |
| <i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 17905114 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 23-15087 (9th Cir.) (Sept. 5, 2023)..... | 23 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) | 20 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909) | 9 |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>Freddy Brown v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV2022-010439 (Ariz. Super. Ct.) (Maricopa Cty.)..... | 23 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 13, 14 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) | 9, 14 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972) | 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023) | 2-4, 8, 10-13, 15-21, 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Joyce v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 846 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994) | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) | 9 |
| <i>Lunn v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 629 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (C.D. Cal. 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) | 2, 3, 8, 11-13, 17, 23, 27 |
| <i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Patterson v. State of Kentucky</i> , 97 U.S. 501 (1878) | 9 |
| <i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) | 10, 12 |
| <i>State v. Deer</i> , 287 P.3d 539 (Wash. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Tozer et al v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01336 (D. Or. Sept. 6, 2022)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) | 13 |
| <i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) | 17 |
| Legislation | |
| 2019 Cal. Stat. ch. 654 (signed Oct. 9, 2019)..... | 25, 26 |
| 2019 Or. Laws ch. 639 (signed Aug. 8, 2019) | 26 |
| 2023 Haw. Sess. Laws act 94 (signed Jun. 21, 2023) | 26 |
| 2023 Haw. Sess. Laws act 96 (signed Jun. 21, 2023) | 26 |
| 2023 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 277 (signed Mar. 28, 2023) | 27 |
| 2023 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 67 (signed Mar. 20, 2023) | 27 |
| 2023 Mont. Laws ch. 445 (signed May 4, 2023) | 26 |
| 2023 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 332 (signed May 10, 2023) | 26 |

Other Authorities

Roman Battaglia, Grants Pass narrowly approves \$1 million grant for homeless campground, Oregon Public Broadcasting, <https://www.opb.org/article/2022/07/12/grants-pass-oregon-grant-funding-homeless-campground/>, (July 12, 2022)..... 19

California Legislative Analyst’s Office, The 2022-23 Budget: The Governor’s Homelessness Plan, <https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2022/4521/homeless-ess-plan-020922.pdf>, (Feb. 2022) 7

California State Auditor, Housing, Homelessness, & Employment Legislation We’re Tracking, <https://www.auditor.ca.gov/issues/legislation/housing-homelessness-and-employment> (last visited Sept. 18, 2023) 26

City of Boise, Modern Zoning Code Documents, <https://www.cityofboise.org/departments/planning-and-development-services/planning-and-zoning/zoning-code-rewrite/zoning-code-documents/>, (last visited Sept. 18, 2023) 26

City of Grants Pass, Adopted Operating & Capital Budget Fiscal Year 2017-18, <https://www.grantspassoregon.gov/DocumentCenter/View/10828/Complete-Adopted-Budget-FY18?bidId=>, (2018) 18, 19

City of Los Angeles, Budget Summary FY 2023-2024, https://cao.lacity.org/budget23-24/2023-24Budget_Summary.pdf, (last visited Sept. 18, 2023) 25

City of San Francisco, Dep't of Homelessness & Supportive Housing: HSH Budget FY22-23 Adopted, <https://hsh.sfgov.org/about/budget/>, (last visited Sept. 18, 2023)..... 25

City of Seattle Mayor Bruce Harrell, One Seattle Homelessness Action Plan, <https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/af548fd66fc94e98a5067b299b7d1209>, (last visited Sept. 18, 2023) 25

Dennis P. Culhane & Seongho An, Estimated Revenue of the Nonprofit Homeless Shelter Industry in the United States: Implications for a More Comprehensive Approach to Unmet Shelter Demand, 32 Housing Policy Debate 823 (2022) 19

Chris Daniels, Seattle spent nearly \$1 billion on homelessness, but number of unsheltered grew, KOMO News, <https://komonews.com/news/local/seattle-homeless-crisis-spent-a-billion-dollars-on-homelessness-but-numbers-of-unsheltered-grew-washington-king-county-homeless-budget-money-citywide-spending-human-services-department-decade-labor-contract-state-of-emergency-organizations-people-living>, (Apr. 3, 2023)..... 21

KCAL News, Hundreds Of Pounds Of Human Waste, Needles Cleaned From Former Homeless Encampment At Echo Park, CBS Los Angeles, <https://www.cbsnews.com/losangeles/news/hundreds-of-pounds-human-waste-needles-cleaned-from-former-homeless-encampment-echo-park/>, (May 6, 2021)..... 5, 6

Laura Lundquist, Homeless Encampments Create Additional River Pollution in Missoula, Missoula Current <https://missoulacurrent.com/homeless-river-pollution/>, (July 24, 2023) 6

Steve McCarron, Many homeless people decline shelter offers by city of Seattle, new report finds, KOMO News, <https://komonews.com/news/project-seattle/many-homeless-people-decline-shelter-offers-by-city-of-seattle-report-finds>, (Mar. 23, 2022) 22

National Association of Counties, Advancing Local Housing Affordability: Best Practice and Policy Recommendations for County Leaders, https://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/Housing%20Task%20Force%20Toolkit_final_1.pdf, (July 2023) 25

- Anna Patrick, Fentanyl has devastated King County’s homeless population, and the toll is getting worse, The Seattle Times, <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/homeless/fentanyl-has-devastated-king-countys-homeless-population-and-the-toll-is-getting-worse/>, (May 21, 2023)..... 6, 7
- Seattle Parks & Recreation, Clean City Initiative June 2022, <https://www.seattle.gov/parks/about-us/plans-and-reports/clean-city-initiative#cleancityreports>, (last visited Sept. 18, 2023)..... 6
- SF.Gov, Health Streets Data and Information, <https://sf.gov/data/healthy-streets-data-and-information#-data-and-information>, (last visited Sept. 20, 2023) 22
- Adam Shanks, What should solving S.F.’s unsheltered homelessness cost?, San Francisco Examiner, https://www.sfexaminer.com/news/what-should-solving-sfs-unsheltered-homelessness-cost/article_3431cdcc-ae44-11ed-814f-e7827eb49891.html, (updated Mar. 8, 2023)..... 19
- Ari Shapiro, Why Some Homeless Choose The Streets Over Shelters, Talk of the Nation, <https://www.npr.org/2012/12/06/166666265/why-some-homeless-choose-the-streets-over-shelters>, (Dec. 6, 2012) 22

U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev. (HUD), 2022 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report to Congress, 29, (Dec. 2022), <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2022-AHAR-Part-1.pdf> 7

Wilson Walker, San Francisco’s cleanup of Tenderloin District faced with steep challenges, CBS News Bay Area, <https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/sf-s-cleanup-of-tenderloin-district-faced-with-steep-challenges/>, (Apr. 7, 2023) 7, 22

Wash. State Auditor, Contracted Homeless Services: Improving how local governments prioritize services and manage provider performance, report no. 103130, https://sao.wa.gov/sites/default/files/audit_reports/PA_Contracted_Homeless_Services_ar-1031310.pdf, (Nov. 15, 2022)..... 5, 27

Wash. State Dep’t of Ecology, \$4 Million for Homeless Encampments Cleanup, pub. no. 20-07-002, <https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/2007002.pdf>, (Jan. 2020) 6

Wash. State Dep’t of Transportation, Public Health Associated with Homeless Encampments on Department Owned Rights of Way, <https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2022-11/Public-Health-Homeless-Encampments-Report-November2022.pdf>, (Nov. 2022) 6

Nick Watt, California has spent billions to fight homelessness. The problem has gotten worse, CNN, <https://www.cnn.com/2023/07/11/us/california-homeless-spending/index.html>, (July 11, 2023)21, 25

Wayne Yoshioka, Homelessness Expected to Top 2018 Legislative Agenda (Again), Hawaii Public Radio, <https://www.hawaiipublicradio.org/government-politics/2018-01-14/homelessness-expected-to-top-2018-legislative-agenda-again>, (Jan. 14, 2018) 7
